
	   1	  

Dear Paul and UCC Members, 
Thank you for your review of our P2 changes for our master’s program.  I really appreciate 
your feedback and hope I adequately addressed your concerns.  Please let me know if you 
need anything else. My responses to your memo are in blue below.  
 
Best, 
Richelle 
 
 
Hi Richelle – How are you? Hope all is well. 
 
UCC has the following requests regarding the MA in Sociological Practice P-2 and 
corresponding C forms. Please be sure to provide comments to each of UCCs requests, in 
addition to necessary revisions on forms. 
 
Master of Arts in Sociological Practice P-2 form 

1. Course descriptions are different from those in C forms (eg. SOC 516, 518, 616,). 
Please clarify which is the correct version. Then revise the correct form. Thank you 
for this reminder.  These changes slipped through the cracks when we made revisions 
for CAPC.  I have changed the P-2 to be in line with the C forms. (I highlighted the 
changed sentence in blue on the P-2). 
 

2. In general for all C2 courses please clarify – it appears content is changing not just 
course description. In relation to Box 18 on the C2 forms: “reflect current ways in 
which the courses are taught”- in which case please provide syllabi for C-2 courses 
where content is changing.   

 
Background: The course descriptions for our MASP program have not been revised 
for many years and since it is a 20-year-old program, the course format has changed 
over time.  Unlike many highly structured M.A. programs that have external 
certification requirements, we do not require that an instructor cover the exact same 
material in each time the course is taught and books and materials will vary.  The 
PSLOs guide the overall approach of the class.  Our proposed changes do not reflect 
a change in content from what we have been offering in practice, but do update the 
course descriptions to bring them up-to-date with our general practices. My wording 
was an effort to find a sentence that could address all of the classes, but I see that was 
the wrong approach.  
 
I have changed Box 18 on the remaining C-2 forms (Soc 501, Soc 640 and Soc 660) 
to clarify the rationale behind the editing that we made to the old course 
descriptions.  
 

3. Be more explicit in the justification or rationale behind these P-2 changes, beyond 
what is currently listed on the top of the P-2 form (first paragraph) – Item 2 is very 
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clear, however, for the rest of the changes the rationale needs to be clearer.  All of the 
changes we are proposing in this package were motivated by the fact that we would 
like to offer two additional capstones and change some of the numbering system to 
reflect the years the classes are usually taken. We realized we should make small 
modifications to make the course descriptions align with the common practices of 
teaching the existing classes over the last decade or so.  (I am a bit stumped on this 
question, but am happy to elaborate in any way I can in person at a meeting or on 
the phone if it will help).  
 

4. How is the course order enforced without having prerequisites associated with each class? 
The course order is enforced because the Grad Coordinator of the program has an 
orientation prior to the beginning of the program and outlines the schedules of the students 
with them.  For full-time students, they are in a cohort and it is very easy for us to make sure 
students are in the right class.  We do not put prereqs on our classes before the capstones to 
allow part-time students to have some flexibility in their schedule when they are choosing 
which classes to take in their first and second years.  We do have prereqs on our capstone 
classes and this system has worked very well for us throughout the history of our program. 
 
SOC 501 C-2 form 

1. Catalog description: appears to imply that content is different. UCC feels the course 
description looks very different from the old to new version. Is the course content 
and SLOs changing for this course? If not, can you provide rationale for how the 
course description is changing yet the content remains the same. If so, can you 
provide a syllabus for this course. We are revising course descriptions to update them 
since we are submitting a number of other changes. As alluded to in #2 above, the 
course content has reflected this new revised description for many years now and the 
description is long overdue for a revision. Although this looks like a drastic change 
on paper, it is not a change from our current practice. Our PSLOs are staying the 
same.  Nevertheless, I’ve attached a sample syllabus for this class.  

 
New answer to #18 on the C-2 form. Faculty wanted the course description to be edited to 
eliminate a discussion of needs assessment, clinical sociology and service in social service 
agencies and to include a consideration of public sociology instead.  Our new description is 
broader and describes the professionalization activities that we have been incorporating for 
the last decade. We also changed the wording related to the thesis to culminating project 
because we are broadening the options for students in this P-2 package.  
 
We are changing the course number here to better reflect that it is the first class in the 
sequence of all 500-level classes. 

 
  
SOC 516 C form 
1. Catalog/Course description differs on the C form with what appears in the P-2 catalog 
copy. Please determine which is the correct version and edit so both match.  Done. 
2. If the theme changes (on a consistent and predictable basis) how will the department keep 
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track of these changes? Especially if students are in the program longer than the intended 
time. The Grad Coordinator of the department will keep track of the themes of the seminar 
and list them on our shared drive for institutional memory purposes.  When s/he works with 
the department chair to plan the MASP schedule, the proposed theme for a given seminar 
class will be checked against the list to make sure it is not a repeat of the last time it was 
taught.  Students need to finish in five years according to university policy, so it will not be 
difficult to offer seminars with different themes.  We also have the option of offering a 
student who has an unusual schedule due to multiple leaves of absence, for example, an 
independent study class as a substitution.  
 
SOC 518 C form 
1. Catalog/Course description differs on the C form with what appears in the P-2 catalog 
copy. Please determine which is the correct version and edit so both match. Done.  
2. Syllabus: doesn’t indicate how point total translates to letter grade. Please provide grade 
breakdown. This has been added.  
 
SOC 616 C form 
1. Box 8 – is there a reason why the words Communities and Inequalities are in Caps in the 
second sentence? No. It has been changed. 
2. Clarify why box 16 is marked ‘Yes’ yet no prereq is listed in either box 8 or box 16.  Both 
Box 8 and Box 16 show “Enrollment restricted to students enrolled in the Master of Arts 
in Sociological Practice program”.  I thought that restriction counted as a type of 
prerequisite for enrolling in the program.  If this is not correct I am happy to change my 
answer to no on box 16.  
 
 
SOC 640 C-2 form  
1. Please provide current syllabus. After redoing the Box for 18 as requested above, I believe 
you no longer need a syllabus from me since the wording of the program description is 
motivated by the reason below in #2. (If I have misunderstood, please let me know).  
  
2. Update box 18 to provide a more SOC 640 explanation for course change Done: New 
explanation: 
Faculty who taught this class wanted a streamlined course description of Sociology 640 that 
highlighted focal points, such as the use sociological theory, methods and writing as means of 
advocacy. Our revised description reflects those concerns and includes a sentence about the 
use of a variety of methods of communication as well to allow for a range of advocacy 
methods that could be covered in the class.    
 
SOC 660 C-2 form 
1. Please provide current syllabus After redoing the Box for 18 on the C2 form as discussed 
in the P2 requests above, I believe you no longer need a syllabus from me for this class (see 
#2 below) (If I have misunderstood, please let me know). 
  
2. Update box 18 to provide a more SOC 660 explanation for course change 
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Done:  New explanation: We have revised the course description of the class to eliminate a 
sentence that is not appropriate for a course description. We also eliminated unnecessary 
words in the old course description. 
 
 


